MYy Posic
NEW YORK STATE PUBLTC EMPLOYMERN L' .,'f\(,r.\,,. N
RELATTIONS BOARD LA S £

i
%

In the Matter of the Interest
Arbitration
between
CITY OFF WATERVLIET
and
UNITFORMLED IRV FIGHTERS!
ASSOCTATION OF
WATERVLIET, NEW
YORK, LOCAL 590,
IAFF, AFL-CIO

Casc No. TA-152;
M79-479

N M % N N o A N o B

‘On February 28, 1980 the New York State Public Dmployment Relations
Board, pursuant to Section 209.4 of the Public Employces' Fair Employvment
Act, appointed a Public Arbitration Panel for the purpose ¢f making a
just and reasonable determination of the contract negotiation dispute
between the City of Watervliet, hcereinafter referrcd to as the City
and the Uniformed Fire Fighters' Association of Watervliet, Local 590,
IAFF, AFL-CIO, hereinafter referrced to as the Association.

The Public Arvbitration Panel
Members so designated are:

Dale S. Beach, Public Pancl Member and
Chairman

Michael E. Gilchrist, Employer
Panel Member

Robert F. Gollnick, Employcec Organization
Pancl Member

The a2rbitration hearing was held in three sessions, April 8,
April 24, and May 6, 1980, at the Watervlict City Hall. At the arbitra-
tion hecaring both partics were afforded [ull opportunity to present
testimony, exhibits, and arguments in support cof their positions and to
cross-cxamine opposing witnesses., Witnesses were sworn and transcripts
were made of coch hearing session. At the hearing the City submitted
into cvidence 54 ceahibits, the Association submitted 17 exhibits, and
3 exhibits were submitted jointly.

The Pancl met in exccutive session in Watervliet cn July 23 and
August 1, 1980
ast 1, 1980,

SAppearances:
!01 .th( ity
Thoma:n A, Brestin, Iaq., Corporation
Coun=cl, City of Watervvlier
James AL Pesha, 'rofessional
Consulting Layincer
Michael Ii. .1\(!;1'i*,t, General Manaper,
City of Waterviiet
Nicholas Outaptovich, Clevh (o e
Assennor, City of Nateivivet



I'or the Association

Donald A, Campbell, Esq., Attorncy for
The Uniformed Fire Fiphters!
Association |

Edward J. TFennell, Municipal Finance
Consultant

Thomas G. Ferritto, Fire Fighter, City
of Watervlict

William J. Hcalcey, Fire Chicf, City of
Watcrvlicet

Michael Romano, Battalion Chief, Albany
Firc Department

banicl Spratt, President of Uniformed
Fire Fighters' Association '

The last collective agrecement between the parties was, for the
period January 1 through BDecember 31, 1979,

In its petition to PERB for compulsory Intecrest Arbitration the
Association identified 26 proposals which it intended to placec before
the arbitration pancl. At the arbitration hcaring, Proposal #25 -
Better Definition on 25-Year Retirement in Tier System was withdrawn
because the City and the Association agrced to scttle this item by
joint discussion. In its response to the Association's petition, the
City did not show any new bargaining proposals of its own. Thus 25
issues have beerr placed before this arbitration panel for decisions.

} In its petition the Association proposcd a two year contract in
its proposal #11. -In its responsc to PERB the City stated in regard
to Association proposal #11 as follows: '"All things becing equal the
City would agrece to such item." At the arbitration hearing and in the
two execcutive sessions of this arbitration panel, both the City and the
Association talked in terms of a two year contract. When it finally
became cvident that unanimity of the pancl regarding salary could not
be rcached, Mr. Gilchrist, the Employer Pancl Member, advocated that
the Pancl make a one-ycar contract award. llowever the Chairman and
Mr. Gollnick, the Employece Organization Pancl Member, hold to a two
ycar contract in vicw of the nature of all the discussions that occur-
red. '

Robert IF. Gollnick and Dale S. Beach concur in this interest
arbitration award and Michael E. Gilchrist concurs on all issucs cx-
cept for his dissent on Issues 10 § 12 Salary Increcasc and Issuc 11
Two-Ycar Contract,

WATERVLIET-GENERAL 1NFORMATION,
ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL
SITUATION
The bargaining unit of the Watcrvliet Fire Department consists of

32 five fiphters.

Waterviicet is 1.3 square miles in arca and according to the 1970
ll: SooCensus its population was 12,404, 1ts governing structure con-
Sists ol amayor, two councilmen, and a general manaper.,



Position of As 5oc1dt10n

Using reports that are publicly available (many on file with the
Statc Department of Audit and Control), ldward J. Fennell, Municipal
Finance Consultant, presented an analysis of the financial condition of
Watervlict,

The state constitutional tax limit for operating purposecs for
citics is 2 percent ol the [ive-ycar average full valuation of taxable
rcal property. In 1979 the tax lcvy for general city purposes was
$769,615 out of a maximum taxing power ol $1,415,020. This was 54.4%
of the tax limit. The {igures for 1980 arc: tax levy $813,851, maximum
taxing power $1,543,347, tax is 52.7% of the limit. -

The constitutional debt limit for cities is 7% of the five-yecar
average full valuation of property. TFor 1980 Watervliet's net debt
applicable to the limit was 21.1% of that limit.

For the fiscal yecar ended Deccember 31, 1979 the general fund
balance stood at $998,304. OQver recent ycars, good surpluses have
been accruing in the general fund.

Union Exhibit #1 entitled "A Revicw of the Financial Documents
for the City of Watervlict'" prepared by Mr. Fennell concludes with the
following statement: “The City of Watervliet has a sulficient tax
margin, virtually an unused debt limit, cash surplus [rom prior year
(12/31/78) and undecrstated current revenucs. Should it choose to
negotiate a recasonable settlement, it should have no difficulty paying
it'll

The Association states that the funds that the City will nced to
upgrade its various water utilities would qualify as long-term debt
and thus could be amortized over a ]ong period of time,

The tax ratc per $1000 of full property valuc for Watervliet is

$35.02. Among 18 small citics in New York State (mostly in the upstate
1eg10n),_10 have a higher tax rate and 7 have a lower rate.

Position of City

The City asserts that its pood tax margin is desirable in order
to maintain its favorable credit rating to finance rather large capital
projects over the next several years, The City submitted information
about capital nceds such as $600,000 for rchabilitation of the 1915
dqm and penstock at its reservoir, $2,000,000 for 1<hdbilitntion of the
filter plant built also in 1915, and more than §$1 , 000,000 for upgrading
the water distribution system,

- Accerding to the .80 Census 88% of the housing units were built
bef ore IO, This figure is hipgher than wost all other citics in the
Capital Pistrvict. In o terms of occupational distribution Waterviiet
hus a h tpher percentape of operatives and craftsmen and a lower per-
centape ol protessional and manaperial employeces than most other ared
communitics.  The wedian Family income in Waterviiet is below the



median income for Albany County according to the 1970 Census. A 1979
estimate by the National Planning Data Corporation shows Watervlict's
average houschold income at $13,693 compared to $20,0697 for Albany
County.

The Watervlict Arsenal contributes no revenue to the City's general
fund. ,

Out of 18 small cities in New York State (ncarly all upstate),
Watcervlict's per capita f{ire department cxpenditure.of $46.03 in 1979
ranked S5th from the top. The figures . for the cities ranged from a
low of $17.28 to a high of $65.34.

Commentary and Conclusions on Financial Position of the City

The City did not dispute the accuracy of the financial figures
submitted into cvidence by Association witness Edward J. Fennell.

The City faces relatively large capital projects to upgrade its
water, sewage, street, and playground facilitics. In crocs-examination
the City's witness, Mr. Besha, a professional consulting engineer,
acknowledged that numerous other cities in the arca have similar prob-
.lems with aged public works.

On cross-examination the City acknowledged that Watervliet is
financially healthy (p. 303, Transcript for April 24, 1980).

Moody's bond fating for Watervliet is "A".

In conclusion, Watervliet is financially sound and has the ability
to pay a rcasonable and compectitive contract scttlement.

STATUTORY CRITERIA

In analyzing the issucs and making its determinations this Panel
has given consideration to the criteria stated in Section 209.4(V) of
the Public IEmployces' Fair Employment Act as given below:

"In arriving at such determination, the panel shall specify
-the basis for its findings, taking into consideration, in
addition to any other relevant factors, the following:

a. comparison of the wages, hours and conditions of ecmploy-
ment of the cmployces involved in the arbitration proceeding
with the wages, hours, and conditions of employment of other
cmployces pevforming similar scrvices or requiring similar
skills under similar working conditions and with other ecmploy-
ces generally in public and private cmployment in comparvable
communitics,

. -

b, the interests and welfare of the public and the

financial ability of the public cmployer to pay;

C, comparison of peculiaritics in repard to other trades
or professions, including specitically, (V) hazards of



employment; (2) physical qualifications; (3) ecducational
qualifications; (4) -mental qualilications; (5) job training
and skills; -

d. the terms of collective agrecments necgotiated between
the parties in the past providing for compensation.and fringe
benefits, including, but not limited to, the provisions for
salary, insurance and retirement benefits, medical and
hospitalization bencefits, paid time off and job sccurity."”

THE ISSUES

1. 24 llour Shifts

Currently the fire fighters work the 10 hour-14 hour shift schedule.
This schedule was adopted by agreement between the City and the Associa-
tion in 1974. Prior to that date the fire fighters worked a 24 hour
schedule which vequires being on duty for 24 straight hours followed
by 3 days off duty.

The Association wants to return to the 24 hour shift schedule
which was used prior to 1974. It cites a survey done by the Interna-
tional Association of Fire Fighters in 1976 which showed that 64 percent
of all municipal fire fighters in the United States currently work 24
hour shifts. In the Capital District area Albany, Renssclacr, Saratoga,
Schenectady, and Troy arc on 24 hour shifts., The Association claims
that adopting the 24 hour shift schedule would reduce abusive overtime
and abusive sick lcave. The Association opposes the 8 hour schedule
“proposcd by the City. : C

“The City is opposed to the 24-hour shift arrangement. It wants to
retain the current 10-14 hour schedule or elsec go to 8 hour shifts. It
claims that 24 hour shifts would substantially increase overtime costs.
The City refers to an analysis made by the New York Conference of Mayors
using the PERB 1979 lringe Benelit Survey for Fire Fighters as a source
document. Out of 48 cities, 32 usec the 10-14 lhour shifts and only 12
usc 24 hour shifts. The City says there is no need for 24 hour shifts
from an operating vicwpoint because Watervliet has very few fires of
long duration. An advantage of 8 hour shifts is that such a schedule
would relcase dormitory space now used by fire fighters so that it
could be used for other City purposcs.

Discussion

The parties changed from the 24 hour shifts to 10-14 hour shifts
only 6 ycars ago. The City has offered plausible reasons for opposing
24 hour shifts. The Association says 24 hour shifts might reduce abus-
ive overtime and sick leave., 31 this were true the City should sce
this as a major advantapge.  But it doey not,  The Association opposcs
the 8 houe shifts advanced by the City,  Basically, the Pancel feels
that insulficient justification was ol fered by the Union to change from
the present 10 11 honr scheduie which seems to be working well. '



Award

The 24 hour shift prbposal of the Association is denied. Retain
the present 10-14 hour schedule.

2. 13 Paid Holidays TIncluding Lmployce's Birthday

Currently the fire fighters reccive 10 paid holidays per ycar.
Those who arc vetcrans rcceive an additional holiday - Vetcerans' Day.
The Association wants cach employce to recceive 13 paid holidays with
onc of these days to be the employee's birthday. The Association
asks that the holidays for its members be brought into line with other
departments of the City. ' '

The City responds that as part of thec overall settlement it might
be willing to increasc the holidays for non-veterans to 11 in order to
make this bencfit equal to that of veterans.

Discussion

_ In consideration of the cntire package that the Panel is awarding
in this arbitration procecding, the Pancl has deccided against making
~any improvement in the holiday benefit.

Awvard

Make no change in the number of paid holidays per year. Non-
veterans shall continue to receive 10 days and veterans shall receive
11 days per ycar.

3. Clothing Allowance

"Currently the contract between the parties provides a clothing
or uniform allowance of $145 per year. The Association proposes that
the allowance be raised to $200 per year. TIn support of its proposal
the Association submitted a page (part of Association Exhibit #9) which
gives the average of the price quotations of threce area merchants who
normally supply Watervlict [ire f{ighters. The total cost comes to
$279.25 for the amount purportedly uscd up in onec year.

The City claims that the $279.25 figurc is too high. It cites
the Tederal Reserve Boavd of New York, Quarte crly lcvigy Autumn 1979,

p. 33 which shows that ¢clothing Costs 1n New York City Thave increased
about 2%. The City is willing to increasc the allowance 2%

sttu551on

The 1979 Report on Fringe Bongllt, and Related Practices published
by the Public llu|>l‘1)xnt‘nl ReTathons Board reveals the Tollowing clothing
allowances for various citices within 60 miles ol Watervliet:

Amsterdam $ 33,00 Rensselacey $150.00
Cohoes 100,00 Saratopa 150.00
Johnstown 100,00 Schenceotady 250,00

Kingston 200,00 . Troy 180,00



In consideration of incrcascs in the cost of clothing (gencrally
and not just in New York City), and in view of the allowances paid
by arca cities, the Pancl has determined that the allowance shall be
raisced to $160.00 for the period January 1 through December 31, 1980
and to $180.00 for the pceriod January 1 through December 31, 1981.

Award

Raise the clothing allowance to $160.00 for the period January 1
through December 31, 1980 (the first year of the contract) and to
$180.00 for the period January 1 through December 31, 1981 (the second
year of the contract). i

4. $200 Morce for Emergency Medical Technicians

Currently those fire fighters who earn certification as Emergency
Medical Technicians and who maintain their certification are paid an
additional §$200.00 per ycar. :

The Association wants this stipend to be increased by $200.00 per
year.

The City opposes any increasec in the stipend.

Discussion

The testimony on the amount of the stipend was very brief. Little
real substantiation was offered by the Association to justify an
increcase. '

Award

Make no change in the sum of money péid to Emergency Medical Tech-
nicians. Continue the stipend at §$200.00 per ycar for the life of
this contract (1/1/80 through 12/31/81).

5. Emergency Medical Technician Program

Currently the City recegnizes the Emerpgency Medical Technician
program by paying $200 per yecar extra to thosc who obtain the certifica-
tion and by giving released time with pay (if adequate manpower is
available) for those fire fighters who participate in the Lmergency
Medical Technician Apprenticeship Training Program. This participation
is centirely voluntary on the part of the individual. Presently 6-7
people hold EMT cervtification. :

The Association proposcs that the City officially adopt the EMT
program, that it provide cmergency medical scrvice to residents of
Waterviiet, that it cucourage the firve fighters to obtain EMT certifica-
tion, that it obtain the necessary cquipment to properly operate the
program, and that a joint Association-City committece plan and puide
the propram, ‘



The National FEmergency Medical Technician Apprenticeship Program
has been developed, adopted, and registered by the International
Association of Vire Fighters and the International Association of Fire
Chiefs in cooperation with the United States Department of. Labor.  Upon
application by a municipality funds are available from the Federal
Government to pay for a substantial portion of the cquipment nceded to
operate such a program. Truaining materials arc available f{rom the
International Association of Vire Fighters. The basic purposc of an
EMT program is to provide emergency life support to pcople in such
instances as automobile accidents, fires, cardiac arrest, choking, and
scverc injurics.

The Association points out that Albany, Schenectady, and.Troy are
area citics that have active EMT programs.

The Association argued very strongly in favor of the adoption of
this [MT program. Out of a total of 673 pages of transcript for the
threce days of hearings, the EMT issuc consumed approximately 80 pages
of the transcript. : '

The City strongly opposes the adoption of a formal Emergency Medi-
cal Scrvice which the City would provide to the community. It argues

.that such service is currently available to residents through two
ambulance services - Mohawk and Troy. The City docs not opposc having
fire fighters trained as IMT's. It reccognizes the good of this. But

the City is not prepaved, financially and from a policy standpoint, to
offer emergency medical service to the residents of Watervliet. It is
seriously concerncd about possible escalating costs.

There are normally six men per shift on duty in the Fire Department.
Responding to emergency medical calls would interfere with fire call
work and vice versa.

Discussion

The benefits to the community and to the Fire Department of provid-
ing a formal Emergency Medical Technician service are substantial and
arc well appreciated by the Arbitration Panel. The Association and its
members are to be commended for their concern for enhancing the profes-
sional skills of the fire flphlcr and fox wanting to offer this service
to the residents ol Watervliet.

ltlowever, the City is adamantly opposed to having the City, itself,
provide this service to the community, because of cost, manpower, and
po]icy considerations. If this Vancl were to award in favor of the
Association's proposal, it would, in effect, be telling the City to
expand its services to the community, that is, to offer a new scrvice to
the residents on a planned and continuing basis, Such a policy decision
can worce appropriately be made by the Watervliet City Council,
Avard '

A formal Emcerpency Medical Technician Service for the community
would be s attractive program,  lowvever the Pancel does not award such
a tormal, jointly sponsoved service as proposced by the Association,



The City shall continuc the current arrangement for Emergency
Medical Technician training and pay as provided in Article TI, Scction
22 of the 1979 apreccement between the parties for the period January 1,
1980 through December 31, 1981 and shall accord appropriate official
recognition to those fire fighters who cavn and maintain their EMT
certification. ,

6. DBetter Maintenance of Equipment

The Association proposes that a program be established to insure
better maintenance of cquipment. Last ycar a saflcty committee was
established to work on this problem but it lacks clout.

The City states that it contracts with a professional maintenance
corporation, Northcast Iire Service, which periodically inspects the
vehicles and corrects deficicncies. :

Discussion

Problems of cquipment maintenance can best be solved by discussions
between the administration of the fire department, the Association, and
the firve fighters throughout the year.

Awvard

.The Arbitration Pancl makes no specific award regarding equipment
majintcnance.

7. Sick Leave Accumulation (Local Law #1)

At present those hired before July 1973 can accumulate sick leave
up to 180 days. Thosc hired after July 1973 can accumulate up to 150
days.

‘ The Association wants unlimited accumulation of sick leave. How-
ever the accumulation beyond the limits expressed above could not be
used for the lump sum payment at retirement. If an employce should
have a long-tcrm, scrious illness, he could very well need additional
paid sick lcave beyond the 150 or 180 days.

The City opposes any expansion in the maximum allowable accumula-
tion of sick lcave. All City cmployees work under the same limits.
The City claims that the administrative controls are lacking to prevent
‘abuses of sick lecave. Abuses do occur.

Discussion

———

The present system and Timitotions ave judged to be fair and equit-
able among the various City employce groups.

Awiard .

. The Association proposal for unlimited accumilation of sick leave
is denied, .



10

8. Additional Personal Leave Day

At present fire fighters are entitled to 3 personal lcave days
per ycar. The Association proposces increcasing the entitlement to a
total of 4. ’

The City opposes any increase in personal leave days. Granting
an additional lcave day could nccessitate an increase in overtime in
order to kcep the shifts up to minimum staffing. Also in comparison
with other municipalities Watcervliet's personal lcave policy 1s quite
fair, '

Discussion

The 1979 PERB Report on Fringe Benefits shows the following per-
sonal leave days for municipalities within about 60 miles of Watecrvliet:

. Amsterdam 1 ‘Kingston 4
Cohocs 2 Saratoga Springs 3
Glen Falls 3 Troy 26 hours
Gloversville 4
Johnstown 2

City Exhibit 39 which is derived from a review of actual 1980
contracts on file at PERB reveals the following personal leave days for
1980. :

Cohoes 2 Middletown 24 hours
Gloversville 4 Rensselaer None
Johnstown 2

Review of the personal lcave figures of the municipalities given
above shows that Watervlict at 3 days per year is cquitable and competi-
tive.

Award

The Association's proposal to grant an additional, or 4th, day of
personal leave 1s denied. .

9, 20-Yecar Retirement

The Association proposces the adoption of the 20-year retirement
plan (Scction 381-d of the Policemen's and Firvemen's Retirement System)
in place of the present 2S5-ycar plan (Section 384). In support ofl its
position the Association testificed that in the past ycar and one-half
three people retived because of medical difficulties related to heart
surpery and onc man is currently on light douty, Also those in their
50's aren't capable of doing the strenuous vork of a fire fighter.

The City opposcs going to the 20-year plan., The added annual cost

would be §53,250.0  Several small cities in the region have the 25 year
plan., (City Exhibit 1.10) -

.



11

Discussion

Bulletin IT, Fmployer's Guide, Policemen's and Firemen's Retirement

S ystem, November U7 (AJSOCIJLIOH CTExNIbit 1) shows that the cost of

¢ plcscnt 25-year plan is 30.6% and of the 20-ycar plan it would be
42.7% of the salaries of the Tier 1 persons covered by thesc plans. For
Ticr 2 participants the costs are 19.8% and 29.3% respectively. Thus
the 20-ycar plan would cntail a substantial incrcase in cost for the
City. Becausce of the cost factor the Panel rejects the request for the
20-ycar retirement plan.

Award

The Association's rcquest to adopt the 20-ycar retirement plan
(Scction 384-d) is denied.

10.and 12, .Cost of Living Increase and Salary Increasec

The Association requests a cost of living incrcase related in some
way to the Consumer Price Index (Proposal #10) and 1t proposcs a 21%
increcase in salary over a two year contract (Proposal #12).

Because hoth proposals decal with.a salary increase, this report
shall combine the proposals.

In support of its salary proposals the Association submitted into
evidence various Consumey Price Index data, salary figures for 24 small
cities in upstate New York, and the First 1979 Report of Salaries for
Firefighting Personncl issued by PERB 1n April 1979.

The City's Response to the Petition for Complusory Interest Arbitra-
tion sent to PERB on tebruary 28, 1980, states that the City offered
Tour (%) and four (%) on a two YLdT contract Testimony by the City
(p. 622 of transcript) in cross-cxamination indicates that the City
offered a 7% pay incrcase for a first year as part of a package. On
September 27, 1979 it offercd 4% and 5% on a two-ycar contract.

The City submitted into evidence various exhibits covering such
matters as salary vs. [ull value tax rate, salary vs. population,
salary history over recent years, Consumer Price Tndex, and Federal
Register pages giving the Federal wage puidelines issued by the Council
on Wuge and Price Stability,

a) Salarvies for the ycar 1979 for cities that are relevant for
comparison purposes are pgiven below.  These are taken from the First
1979 Report_of Salaries for PFirefipghting Personnel (PERB).

Firvefiphters

Start Top_ Years fo Top
Albany ' $13,014 10,508 3
Binpghamton . 11,258 il,1\8 3
Cohoes 11,150 12,72 3



12

o Start Top =~ Years to Top
Fulton $11,500 $14,121 4
Plattsburgh , 10,640 13,255 LS
Rome , 11,178 13,365 4
Saratoga Springs ' 11,0677 13,710 4
Schicnectady 11,461 - 14,376 4
Troy 9,933 14,167. 31/2
Utica . 11,715 13,000 2
Watertown 10,977 14,009 5
average $11,354 $13,748 3.7 years
Watervliet - $11,5860 $13,923 6 years

The above arc all the cities contained in the PERB report that are
within about 150 miles of Watervliet. We can sec that Watervlict's
salarics are very comparable to the average of the above eleven cities.
Actually Watcrvlict pays about $200 more per ycar at the start and at
top rate. However it takes 2 1/3 more years to reach the top in
Watervliet,

b) Cost of Living

The Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City
Average, incrcased 12.2% from October 1978 to October 1979; for New York
City - Northeastern New Jerscy it increascd 9.8% for the same period.

For Urban Wage LFarners and Clerical Workers, the average
of the 12 monthly index figures for 1979 for New York City - Northecastern
New Jersey was 212.8 and for 1978 it was 195.4. Thus for the year 1979
as ‘a whole the CPI was 8.9% above thc ycar 1978.

. Since 1979, cost of living figures have incteased substan-
tially. For example, the CPI for Urban Wage Earncrs, U.S. City Average,
in May 1980 was 14.4% above the May 1979 index. The June 1980 index
was 14.2% above the June 1979 index number.

c) Wage Guidelines

The Council on Wage and Price Stability has cstablished pay
guidelines, which apply to lFederal, statc, and local government
employces as well as to the private sector. These state that the annual
pay rate increase should be no more than an amount within a range of 7.5
to 9.5 percent. Regulavly programmed increments and longevity increascs,
‘set up before October 1, 1979, are not chargeable against the standard.l

d) Private Sector Pay 4
, Only a very ryouph comparison of Watervliet fire fipher wages
with private scctor wapges cun be made because of lack of specific data,
llowever in February 1980 the average hourly wage of manufacturing pro-
duction workers in the Albany-Schencctady-Troy arca was §$7,20.  For a
2080 hour work yeur the annual wage would be $14,97().z

Tchcrn] Register, March 18, 1980 and March 28, 1980 (City Exhibits 25
and 20)

? . . , , C .
Hew York State Department of Labor (Association Exhibit #13)



13

In consideration of all the above wage criteria plus the genceral
and financial conditions of Watervlict explained carly in the report,
the Pancl has determined that the pay schedule for the yecar 1980 shall
be 9.0% above the schedule for 1979. Tor the period of January 1, 1981
through Junc 30, 1981, the pay schedule shall -be increased 4.5% above
the schedule in cffect for calendar ycar 1980. TFor &the period of July 1,
1981 through December 31, 1981 the pay schedule shall be increased 4.5%
above the schedulce in ceffect for January 1 through June 30, 1981,

Awa rd

1. The salary schedule for the period January 1, 1980 through A
December 31, 1980 shall be 9.0% above the schedule in effect for 1979.

2. Salary incrcases are retroactive to January 1, 1980.

3. The salary schedule for the period of January 1, 1981 through
June 30, 1981 shall be 4.5% above the schedule in effect for 1980.

4. The salary schedule for the period ofJuly 1, 1981 through
December 31, 1981 shall be 4.5% above the schedule in effect for the
first six months of 1981. -

5. Fire Fighter Salary Schedules

Yrs. of Service 1/1/80-12/31/80 1/1/81-6/30/81*% 7/1/81-12/31/81*%

0 - 1 yr. ' $12,629 Wl $13,197 ¥/ $13,791 MY

1 - 2 yr. (3,200 13260 Ry (3,895 13857 R T4, 468 /4957 -
2 - 4 yr. 13,899  As8 14,524 Asp 15,177 " Fsp
4 - 6 yrs. 14,537 15,191 15,875

6 yrs. + 15,176 15,859 16,572

*The rates for 1/1/81 - 6/30/81 and for 7/1/81 - 12/31/81 are annual
rate {igures.

6. The rates for Captain and Battalion Chief are given in items
15 and 16 to follow.

11, Two-Year Contract

This issue has been discussed previously in the introduction to
this report, .

The Association wants a two-ycar agrcement.,

In its Response to the Petition for Compulsory Interest Arbitration
sent to PERB on February 28, 1980, the City indicated a willingness to
adopt a two-ycar contract (Point No. 11). TIn a salary offer to the
Association on September 27, 1979 the City made a salary offer for cach
of two years ol a two year contract, Thus the City has indicated a
willingness (o enact a two-ycar agreement.



14

Award

The collective apgreement covered by this arbitration award shall
be for the period of January 1, 1980 through bDecember 31, 1981,

13. Dental Tnsurance Plan

The Association proposes adoption of a dental insurance plan.

The City opposes the adoption of a dental insurance plan. City
Exhibit #41, obtained from a review of actual collective agreements on
file at PERB, shows that the following small cities do not have a
dental insurance plan: Cohocs, Gloversville, Johnstown, and Rensselaer.
Middlectown has a fund of $100 per person to be uscd for any insurance

coverage.

Discussion

No information about costs, benefits, coverages, and options was
presented by either party. ‘ :

Award
The Panel denies the request for a dental insurance plan.

14, Anniversary Datec as a Personal Day

The Association asks that cach individual's anniversary date of
employment be made a personal lecave day. The City is opposed.

Avard

The Panel denies the request that each individual's anniversary date
of employment be made a personal lcave day.

15. Salary Differcntials for Captain and Battalion Chicf

For 1979 the basc salary of a captain is $14,343 per ycar.‘ The top
fire fighter vate is §13,923. Thus the differential is $420.

For 1979 the base salary of a battalion chief is $15,010. The
differential over captain is $667. : '

The Association wants the differential of captain over top firce
fighter to be raised $500 and the differential of battalion chicfl over
captain to be raised $750.

The City opposcs any incrcasc in the differential, Tt claims that
these officers are adequately compensated.,  Tts Exhibit 42 shows the
salavies for captain and battalion chicel in Cohocs, Gloversville, and
Johnstown, o

-~



15

Discussion

The dutics and responsibilitics of a captain in Watervliet are
roughly comparable to those of a licutenant in other cities. The 1979
PERB salary survey gives the differentials of liecutenant over top fire
fighter for various citiecs as follows: .

Albany $1813
Binghamton 1567
Cohoes 327
Saratoga Springs 1016
Schenectady 1765
Troy 500
Utica 1168

Only a limited number of citics in the PERB survey use the title
of battalion chief. 1In Albany the battalion chief is paid $871 over
the captain; in Troy the differential is $2594 and in Watertown the dif-
ferential is $3670.

If the battalion chief in Watervliet is comparable to a captain in
other jurisdictions then we can make the following comparisons showing
the differential of a captain over the licutcnant:

Albany - $ 870
Binghamton 1045
Cohoes 797
Fulton 638
Plattsburgh 755
Saratoga Springs §89
Schenectady 532 ‘ ’
Troy 501

Discussion

In view of the above data it is clear that the differentials for
captain and battalion chicl should be raised using the criterion of
comparability.

Avard

The captain position shall be paid an annual salary of $500 morec

than the top fire fighter for the period of January 1 - December 31,
1980. For this period the captain shall receive $15,676. For the period
of January 1 - Junc 30, 1981 the salary for this position shall be raisced

4.5% above the §$15,6760 (for an annual rate of $16,381). VlLor the period
of July 1 - December 31, 1981 the salary for this position shall be
raised 4.5% above the $16,381 (for an annual rate of $17,118).

The battalion chicf position shall bepaidan annual salary of §750
more than the captain position for the period of January 1 - December 31,
1980, for an annual salarvy of $106,426,  For the period of January 1 -
June 30, 1981 the salavy for this position shall be raised 4.5% above
the $10,426 (for an annual rate of $17,165).  Vor the period of July 1 -
December 31, 1981 the salary shall be raised 4.5% above the $17,165 (lor
an annual orate ol $17,95%7).



16

17. longevity

The present longevity schedule is as follows:

After 10 years - $100 annually
After 15 ycars - 200 "
After 18 ycars - 300 "

The Association wants longevity to be expressed in terms of cents
per hour worked and it wants the pay to be improved as follows: (Note
that the annual figures are obtained by multiplying the hourly rate by
2080 hours per yecar).

$270.40/ycar
540.80/ycar
811.20/year
1060.80/year

After 10 ycars 13¢/hr.
" 15 ycars - 26¢/hr.
" 18 ycuars - 39¢/hr.
" 22 ycars 51¢/hr.

on non

The City does not wish to increase the longevity stipends. It also
is unsympathetic to the concept of longevity. Pay increases should be
rclated to incrcases in productivity and longevity pay docs not do this.
City Exhibit #43 gives the longevity payments for 1980 for Cohoes,
Gloversville, Johnstown, Renssclaer, and Middlctown.

Discussion

The 1979 PERB Report of Salaries shows longevity payments for
certain cities as follows:

Albany: '$50 at 10 and 20 years to maximum of $100.
Binghamton: §$150 at 8 and 15 years to maximum of $300.
Cohocs: 5 ycars $155

10 " 310

15 " 465

20 " 620
‘P]attsburgh: 11 ycars $928

16 " 1518

19 " 1858
Schenectady: 5 yecars $450

10 700
15 ' 1000,
19 o 1200

Troy 5 years $153.50
10 " 307.00
15 " 160,50
19 " 614, E)()
Btica 5 years  $200
10 " 400
14 " )

200 "800



17

Based upon an analysis of the practices of other cities as shown
in the PERB Report und City Exhibit 43 some increase in the longevity
payments -appears justified., Longevity is a reward for loyalty and for
long and satisfactory service. Tt is an established practice in the
pay structures of governmental jurisdictions, :

The Panel finds no recal valuc or benefit to be derived from switch-
ing to a cents per hour method of paying longevity stipends.

Avard

Longevity payments shall be incrcascd to the following amounts for
the ycars shown: .

1980 1981
After 10 years $130 $200
After 15 ycears 230 300
After 18 ycars 330 400

18. Final Year's Salary to Compute Retirement Benefit

The Association asks that the retircment benefit be computed on
the basis of the individual's final year's salary instcad of the average
of the last three yecars' salary. This would increase the amount of the
pension.

The City opposes this proposal by saying it would be too costly.

In the testimony the cost was given variously as $17,018 per yecar
(p. 172.0f Transcript), as $14,000 (p. 568 of Transcript), and as
$16,036 (p. 570 of Transcript). State rcgulations require that police
and fire departments in a municipality be trcatced the same in regard
to this matter. Thus the cost cstimates cover both police and fire
fighters,

Also state regulations state that the onc year salary formula can
only he used for Tier 1 persons.

Discussion

‘The Panel is not persuaded of the desirability of adopting the one-
ycar salary plan at this time in view of its cost,
Award

The proposal to base the individual's retirement benefit upon his
final year's salary is denied,

19, Fire Fiphter Can't Wovl out of Title
Rormally cach platoon or shift has 6 persons on daty. 1f an offlicer

iy absent due to vacation, Kelly day, or illness, a fire fighter [ills

that officer's job for the day andopets the higher pay of an officer

for the Cime worlked "out of titlel"



18

The Association proposes that out-of-title work be stopped. In-
stecad of having a [irc lighter perform the higher-level work of an
officer when he i1s absent, the Association wants the officer from an
off-poing shift to work an additional shift to cover the absent
officer's position, Or, in some cases, it suggests than an off-duty
officer could be brought in to cover the job of an absent officer,

The City opposcs this proposal., It contends that it is common
practice for collective agrecements to provide for out-of-title work.
The City's Exhibit 45 gives the out-of-title pay provisions of ninc
citics

Discussion

Article IT, Scction 9 of the contract indicates that a person who
performs duties "out-of-title'" in a higher rank shall receive the pay
of that higher rank on a per diem basis. So pay is not the issue here.

If the Association's proposal were adopted, the City would have to
pay overtime rates to thosc officers who are asked to work overtime,
This would incrcase costs.

o Out-of-title assignments and pay for such higher-level work are
an accepted practice in a great many fire departments.

When a fire fighter fills in for an absent officer he acquires work
expericence in performing the duties of an officer. This on-the-job
training helps individuals qualify for promotion.

Awvard a : .

The Association's proposal to prohlblt out-of-title work for flre
fthtOIS is denied.

20.. Time and One-Half for Voluntecer Time Worked at a Fire

Article I1, Scction 12-b of the agrcement provides that a fire
fighter who is ofl-duty and who voluntecrs [or duty for a fire shall
“recceive straight-time compensatory time off at a later date, if his
services arc accepted by the officer in charge. ' '

The Association proposes that time and one-half compensatory t1me
off be pranted for such work,

The City opposces the time and onc-half demand. The present system
of straight time works well. Also the Chiefl has the option of recall-
ing men to duty to fight o (ire for which they get paid time and one-
half,

D)g(u,,lon

The Chiel can obtain sullicient manpower by recalling men to work
at vime and one - hal?t pay.  Also an adequate number of men do volunteer,

)



19
currcntly, at straight-time compensatory time off. The extra incentive
of time and onc-halfl compensatory time off is not nceded.

Awvard .

The proposal to grant time and onc-half compensatory time off for
voluntecer services is denied.

21. Ljfc Insurance

Now the City provides $5,000 of life insurance for ecach active
fire fighter and $1,000 for retireces.

The Association wants the coverage raised to $10,000 with no
incrcase for rectirces.

The City is willing to raise the coverage to $10,000 but it wants
a ceiling on the total annual cost to the City of $910.20. Any excess
over this limit would be paid by the individual cmployees.

Award

. The life insurance coverage [or active fire fighters shall be
raised to $10,000 with no change in the coverage for retirees. If the
total annual premium should exceed $910.20 the cxcess shall be paid
by the individual cmployees on a pro rata share basis.

22. Time and Onc-Half Rate for lloliday Pay

Presently cach employec receives 8 hours pay for each holiday.
The Association wants this changed to time and one-half which means 12
hours pay for cach holiday. 1t argues that the shifts arc 10 and 14
hours in length. Since the average of these shifts comes to 12, the

Association wants 12 hours pay for cach holiday.
The City disagrees with the suggestion of the Association.

Avard

——

.The time and onc-half holiday pay proposal of the Association is
denied.

23,  Tull liyeplass Coveragpe

Article T1, Scction 21 of the aprecement states that the City far-
nishes salety plasses and replacement lensces for plasses damaged in the
performance of duty.  New glasses witl not be furnished within six
months of retirement.,

The Association asks that this provision be expanded so that eyce-
plass Prames damaped in the performance of duty also be Furnished by
the City.,



20

The City offers somewhat more than the above. It offers to pay
up to $20.00 for cach cyc ecxamination and up to $60.00 for cach new
pair of glassces. No new glasscs shall be paid for by the City within
the final ycar of scrvice prior to retircment,

Award
The City shall pay up to $20.00 for cach ecye examination and up
to $60.00 for cach ncw pair of safcty glasses. llowever no new glasses

shall be paid for by the City within the [inal yecar of scrvice before
retircment.

24. Bercavement Leave

The Association wants the bereavement leave provision of the
contract (Article II, Scction 10) expanded very slightly so that a
bargaining unit member would be able to obtain onc day paid berecave-
ment lcave for the death of any of his spousc's reclatives (other than
father-in-law or mother-in-law for which 4 days is already allowed).
As the contract is now written no leave would be allowed, for example,
to attend the funeral of a spousc's uncle. '

The City opposes any change from the present berecavement leave
provision. It also submitted into evidence its Exhibit 50 which gives
certain information regarding berecavement leave practices of Cohoes,
Gloversville, Johnstown, Middlctown, and Renssclaer.

Award

The: bereavement leave proposal of the Association is denied.

25. Better Definition of 25-Ycar Retirement in Tier System

+ .Both parties, at the hbaring agreed to withdraw this issue, as
they will work out a scttlcement jointly.,

20, Qﬂe Additional Week's Vacotion

At present employces reccive 2 weeks vacation after one year of
service, 3 wecks after three years, and 4 weeks after twelve years.

The Association wants to improve the plan so that fire fighters
get S5 weeks of vacation after eighteen ycars of service.,

The City opposes the proposed liberalization of the vacation
schedule., It submitted Exhibits 51 and $2 which give the 1979 and 1980
vaciation practices ol several arca cities. Only two of the citics
shown grant five weeks of vacation,

Tussion
1979 PERE Report on IFringe Benefits lists very few cities in

ctern halt of upstate New York that prant a 5th week of vacation.



21

Award

pOREREEER

The Association's proposal to add a 5th week of vacation after

cightceen ycars of scervice is denied.
/X/z/ﬂ fﬁf"f’

Dalc S, Bcac?x, Chairman
and Public Panecl
Mcember :

State of New York ) gg .
County of .Rensselaer ) o

P74 O ,,,

On th15L7[[ day Of&// e 4Zb<1 1980, before me personally
came and appeared DALLE S¢ BEACH to me known and known to me to
be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

LILLAR D. BEAULOIN

BTARY PUCLIC i Bid 5 60n STALE J & e
//’éé( Shd e 4'//(

kesiging in Allas, Cuunty
Yy Cymminlan exoires Mareh 30, ){/ 6)/ 2 g o 20 é: é/ QG

/C.{—/.

pv&;« 0 )9\'»)19»4‘ R
Robert . Gollnick

Employce Organization
Pancl Mcmber

State of New York ) T
County of Remssedwer ) 7777

C e u/ - .
on this /¥ day of ”‘]WQ’"AC“’ , 1980, before me personally
camec and appeared RORERT F. GOLLNICK to me known and known to
me to be the iandividual (s) described in and who exccuted the forepoing
instrument and he acknowledped to wme that he executed the same,

COLLEEN AL | WhUIRR
Holary Pubb, Stale of Hiew Yutk

Quathed W Altracy Doty 19 52
By Comnpuant U prres Bhanch 14,

C/( (.",‘l it (/)] N //(l() ) -

e



22 RN

Dissent Attached

// /( c'/l( a( F/( /L/C/KACT

Michacl E. Gilchrist
Employer Panecl Member

State of New York ) S5 | ¢

County of Repsselaer )
({/ g 4-—41‘/:‘-42]‘,_.

: / o
On this/}74‘c'duy of A< /fx ‘””‘/£:&47/1980, before me personally
came and appcarcd MICHAEL L. GILCHRIST to me known and known to
me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the fore-
going instrument and he acknowledged to me that he exccuted the same.

UL D, BEALDOIN’ ~
WOTARY PUBLIC IN NLW YORN STATE T @’?&( v . Lﬂ . ém /ﬂ_,_

ResldIng in Albany County

By Commisslen ovolror Kareh 36, 17 é:/ | /667 ) PJ,J . g 20 L é O



In the Matter of the Tnterest Arbitration hetween the
CITY OF WATERVLIET and UNTFORMED FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION
O WATLRVLILT, NIW YORK, LOCAL 590, IAnIlY, APL-CIO

Case No. IA-152; M79-479

. DISSENT ON ITEMS 410 and #12

The majority of the panel proposes a 9% increase for 1980 and two
increascs in 19381, a 4.5%% incrcasc on January 1, 1981 and another
4.5% increcase on July 1, 1981. The effcct of the award is a 19%
increase in pay over a two year span.

I dissent because the award is irresponsible, in that it propagates
the evil which it claims to overcome, i.e. inflation. It awards

a large sum of money to each FireFighter without asking for an
increase in productivity to accompany the increase in pay.

Secondly, the award is arrogant in that it presumes the majority
of. the pancl knows what is in store for us in 1981. They hold
this knowledge without credentials and without special qualifica-
tions in the subject, and at a time when the most renowined '
specialists cannot agree. on an economic description of 1981 and
have been found to be frequently wrong in their previous
predictions. '

Thirdly, the majority presumes that the taxpayers and the City
Adninistration arc committed to paying a salary that permits a
particular standard of living to be held by FireFighters, when
in fact no such committment exists. Further, if such a committ-
ment is thought to be implied, then a FireFighter's income from
sources other than the City must be brought into the calculation
of the amount of increase in salary nceceded to maintain this
mythical standard of living.

As for JTtem §11 - the Two Year Contract - the issue is inseparable
from the pay issue.

hc. Kl foy

M. E. Gilchrist
General Manager
City of Watervlicet, Now York

Scptember 16, 1980



